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HARERA

1. The present cnmgl T g}rézxi omplainant/promoter in
Form CRA unde u‘n ed te (Regulation and
Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the
Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in
short, the Rules) for violation of section 19(10) of the Act wherein it is

inter alia prescribed that the allottee shall take physical possession of

the apartment, plot or building as the case may be, within a period of
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two months of the occupancy ce ﬁcate issued for the said unit. Also,
the obligation of allottee to ma necessary payments in the manner
and within time as specified in the agreement for sale under section
19(6) and to pay interest, at such rate as may be prescribed, for any

9(7) of the Act.

4—~—-=F—E'—~

delay in payments as per section

Project and unit related details

=

The particulars of the projel n‘{u; ¢ fl tails of sale consideration, the
‘ =l : f-;lc‘.-
;:? 4 -_,f'W"

-
=1

amount paid by the respond e of proposed handing over the

possession, delay perioc

tabular form:

S.No. | Heads

3 Project nar
Project area

Nature of the projec F&w jousing colony

DTCP license no. andevalidjty.|-#5°0f 2012 dated 31.07.2012
status A " | | dfrengwed up to 30.07.2020
5. Name of licensee | b B [Kat "'ET njects Pvt. Ltd. and

—

~1 1 | ?.uetl'ﬁr g/n Emaar MGF Land Ltd.
6. HRERA mﬂ@ n @@E pw e no. 36(a) of 2017
Uq dated 05.1 .2?11? for 95829.92 sq.
mtrs.
HRERA registration valid upto | 31.12.2018

HRERA extension of registration | 01 of 2019 dated 02.08.2019

vide no.
Extension valid up to 31.12.2019
7. Occupation certificate granted | 30.05.2019
on [annexure |, page 183 of complaint]
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8. Provision allotment letter dated | 01.02.2013
[annexure C, page 47 of complaint]
9, Unit no. GGN-22-0702, 7t floor, building no.
22
[annexure F, page 68 of complaint]
10. Unit measuring 1650 sq. ft.
[Page 68 of complaint]
1 & B Date of execution of buyer's | 05.04.2013
agreement [annexure F, page 64 of complaint]
12. Payment plan onstruction linked payment plan
13. | Total consideration as perithe'l,
statement of account'dated
31.05.2019 at
complaint
14, Total amoup
responden
of account date
page 206 o t i
| 1 [
15. | Date of starfig *E 8 [Wr
per the statement, of.accou
dated 31.05.201%at page l'l:'lg
complaint ¥
16. Due da 3V, G 01
possession e 14
the said e, 364
months fro starte
gl SRAM
grace peri thu i ;
applying and
completion certificate/
occupation certificate in respe
of the unit and /or the project.
[Page 81 of complaint]
17. Date of offer of possession to 31.05.2019
the respondent [annexure K, page 199 of
complaint]
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The complainant has made following submissions in the complaint:

il

iii.

That the complainant developer has developed a group housing

colony by the name of "Gurgzrnn Greens” on the land admeasuring

authority.

That pursuant

. mElupment of the said
project, the "comyj er due inspection and
venﬁmﬁnn,%b&%%%te dated 30.05.2019

bearing no. ZP-835 jAD[Rﬁ){ZDlelBUIU.

That the respondent in the month of January 2013 after making
independent enquiries and ol'-ly after being fully satisfied about the
project, approached the complainant company for booking of a

residential unit/ apartment in the said project. The respondent
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iv.

made a payment of Rs, 7,50,000/- to the complainant for the said
booking. The complainant issued a receipt dated 01.02.2013 to the
respondent against the said booking.

That in view of the cummitmjnts made by the respondent to make

timely payments, the complainant provisionally allotted unit no.

“GGN-22-0702" in said pl‘DjJCt admeasuring approx. 1650 sq. ft.

agreement in her compléteé"sénises. It is pertinent to mention that

the buyer’s ﬂA RERAnbligaﬁuns, liabilities
and rights n@f@%@ﬁﬁﬂuenms of any breach

of the agreed terms.

That the respondent as peL' her own decision and after fully
understanding her obligations opted for the installment payment
plan. It is submitted that the complainant developer raised all the
demands as per the payment plan so opted for by the respondent.

However, the respondent defaulted in making timely payments, for
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which the complainant dTvelnper issued various reminder
letters/notices and also made repeated follow-ups. A substantial
amount of finances for the construction of a project comes from the

payments made by the respective allottees in terms of the buyer’s

agreement. Any delay or |ISES in the timely payment by the

respective allottees, not adhering to the payment schedule and/or

demands made by _ 4“ ~deve aper severely impacts the

I!'.' e, 2k
£k
1 LH)

ieiproject. That a perusal of the above-

development of the sa ‘ fid completed the construction.

That the mrlEch RE&A the said apartment/
unit of me@ww@t@ﬁm completed and the

complainant developer applied to the competent authority for the
grant of occupancy certiﬁcai:e on 31.12.2018. That despite best
efforts and regular fnlluw-,Lps, the complainant received the
occupation certificate only éon 30.05.2019 i.e,, after a period of
almost 5 months. That this delay of the competent authorities in

processing and granting the occupancy certificate cannot be
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vii.

attributed to and/or consilered to be delay on the part of the
complainant in delivering possession of the said apartment/
unit, since on the day when the complainant applied to the
competent authority for the grant of the occupancy certificate, the

said apartment was complete in all respects.

That upon the receipt of the accupancy certificate, the complainant

for offer of H A REMCE again calling upon
them to cl@tﬂ W Mpiete the necessary

formalities and to take pni&ssiun of the unit allotted to them.

However, the respondent has paid no heed to the said reminders
and continue to be in d%[ault, thereby causing loss to the
complainant. It is pertinent to mention that respondent has paid
only Rs. 23,75,561/- against total demand of Rs.1,35,08,355/-.

respondent has not paid any amounts after May 2013. The last
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viii.

payment forwarded by the respondent dates back to 29.05.2013.
This clearly shows the mala fides exercised by the respondent as

the respondent is a speculative investor.

That despite of default by the respondent in fulfilling its

obligations, the complainant did not default and completed the

construction of the project without having regular payment of

affected by wvarious
construction bans of building material,

regulation of the cons 2 d development activities by the

judicial autHeAR on account of the
enﬁrunmen@ﬂﬁﬂ@%ﬁﬂﬁag& of ground water

by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana, etc. and other force
majeure circumstances, yi. the complainant completed the
construction of the project diligently and timely, without imposing
any cost implications of the aforementioned circumstances on the

respondent.
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ix.

That as per the calculation sheet as on 15.07.2021, there is an

outstanding due of Rs.1,71,36,725/- against the said unit booked

by the respondent. The Faid amount is inclusive of Rs.

1,10,52,699/- towards the talance sale consideration and Rs.
60,84,026/- towards the delay payment charges. Apart from the
said amounts, the respandelﬂ: is further liable to pay a sum of

Rs.2,19,397 /- towards

g:,;: o

the buyer’s agreement; ': :&“"","; above the said amounts, the

charges as per clause 17.1(a) of

security. It i
liable to pa

charge.

and development of
the said pr@{jwmﬁﬁlf ficate(s) has been
granted, including the tower in which the said apartment of the
respondent is situated and the same being ready for occupation,
the notice of offer for possession was issued to the respondent on
31.05.2019 followed by subsequent reminders, thereby calling
upon the respondent to pay Jhe outstanding amounts and clear all

the possession related form3lities and paperwork. Therefore, it is
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the complainant developer who, after having spent enormous
sums of money (including funds borrowed from banks and

financial institutions and other entities) and having duly

performed its obligations h:lbeen unable to realize the proceeds

of the said apartment from the respondent and reap in the benefits

of the development undertaken by it. The legitimate dues of the

definition of promoter “@s™défined under the Act. Thus, the

cumplamantHA RERA@IHM under section
19 of the sa%%@ﬁmhm and duties of the

allottees, read with section 31. The Hon'ble High Court of Bombay
in the matter titled Neelkamal Realtors Suburban Pvt. Ltd. and
Anr vs. Union of India has already held that RERA strikes the

balance between the promoter and allottees.
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Relief sought by the complainant

The complainant has filed the present complaint for seeking following

reliefs:

i.  Direct the respondent to take possession of the said apartment and
to pay balance sale consideTﬂnn of Rs.1,10,52,699/- along with

interest at the prescribed rate and to execute the conveyance

explained to the

respnndent{prur*tl A REM alleged to have been
committed in rel WﬂﬁATVT] of the Act to plead
%w \=

guilty or not to plead
Reply of the respondent

The respondent contested the complaint on the following grounds:

i.  That after making independent enquiries and only after being fully
satisfied, the complainant :Impany approached the respondent

through its authorized representatives for booking of a unit in the
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ys
1L

iii.

said project with suitable infrastructure facilities being developed

in a planned and phased manner over a period of time. It is

pertinent to note that the respondent was served with the welcome
letter dated 01.02.2013. Tl'{ereafter, the complainant company
provisionally allotted the unit bearing no. “GGN-22-0702" in favour
of the respondent vide provisional allotment letter dated
01.02.2013 for consideration of Rs. 1,30,12,441.76 /-,

buyer’'s agreement was

5:04.2013. It is further

y covers all the liabilities

and rights of both

That the resH
possession siper clause 14(a) the

buyer’s agre@UWﬁ t a snail pace and the

complainant company didn't even bother to provide timely

e peaceful and vacant

A ..' e

updates to the respondent. ]It is submitted that the complainant
company offered the possession of the said unit vide letter of offer
of possession dated 31.05.20\]1‘3 after a delay of almost three years.
That the respondent paid all the demands as and when raised by
the complainant company almd as per the construction linked

payment plan.
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iv.

vi.

That the Buyer’s Agreement contains the arbitrary clauses which
are reproduced below:

As per clause 13(i) of the Buyer’s ﬂgreemen;. that in case of delay in making
payment by the Allottees, the Complainant Company shall have the right to
terminate the Agreement and forfeit the Earnest Money along with non-
refundable amount. The Company shall also be entitled to charge delayed
payment charges @ 24% p.a. at the time of every succeeding instalment from
the due date of instalment, as ,-.nzui the Schedule of Payments, till the date of
payment.

As per clause 16(a) of the B ' '3_? gment, if the Company is not able to hand

over the possession to the All ottet : w& in the time stipulated as mentioned in
clause 14, the Allottee(s) :@ : % )

the rate of Rs. 7.50{ 5q, ftpe m-‘l‘ of the

for the period g nd '?}?,Z

respondent would be a'mafiner that was commensurate
to the stage of cons t the respondent would

be provided e construction work

at site. Yet, tiie resp W r 111?7& stantly follow up and
chase the c;gp;n;ﬁt cum§ to mqmmut the status of the
project, but no satisfactory response or concrete update was
provided.

That even at the time of the execution of the buyer’s agreement the
complainant company had represented to the respondent that they
are in possession of the ﬁt:.lessary approvals from the DTCP,

Haryana to commence with the construction work of the

Page 13 of 20



HARERA

e GURUGRAM Complaint no. 2840 of 2021

vii.

viii.

residential project. However, the respondent visited the

complainant’s office and apprised their officials of the anomaly and
asked them to explain the deﬂian’on but till date the officials did not
have any clear explanation about the same and also showed their
helplessness in the matter.

That the complainant raised the demand notice dated 23.05.2013,
which was totally wrong, ille | al and arbitrary. As per the schedule

"_*uyers agreement, the fourth

"""'5;:?; start of PCC for foundation.

of payment attached
installment was to he

construction site iy

dismay and shock

construction work ‘at the site,"but-due to the negligence of the

cumplajnanHH 0-s2
That the compl mpa ed'to deliver the possession of
the unit MW@@. /& Mondent apprised and

requested them to refund her amount paid till date but all in vain.
The respondent prayed befol;‘e the authority that the complainant
company be directed to cancel the booking of the residential unit
booked by the respondent and to refund the entire amount
received by the complainant company i.e. Rs. 23,75,561/- till date
inclusive of the booking charges & taxes.
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Copies of all the documents have been filed and placed on record. The

authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be decided on

the basis of theses undisputed documents.

Jurisdiction of the authority

The authority observed that it has territorial as well as subject matter

jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given

ondagh
below. @iﬂg :

Fﬁ%’-’.‘!

-------

E.I Territorial jurisdiction’

urugram District for

the present case, the

s ARER A
E.Il Subject mattg m
The authority has<“compl Iﬁgé}\Meﬂde the complaint

regarding non-compliance of nl*ligatinns by the promoter as per

provisions of section 11(4)(a) of tl'}e Act and duties of the allottee as per
section 19(6), (7) and (10) of the jct leaving aside compensation which
is to be decided by the adjudicating officer, if pursued by the parties at

a later stage.
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F. Finding on the relief sought by the complainant

9. Relief sought by the complainant: The complainant has sought the
following reliefs:

i.  Directthe respondent to take possession of the said apartment and

to pay balance sale consideration of Rs.1,10,52,699/- along with

interest at the prescribed rate and to execute the conveyance

-
1L

1.

10. The complainant/promotefs d'that the respondent/allottee has

failed to abide byHeA R‘E ﬂrﬁent by not making the
payments in time possession of the unit
in question as peg erms ME;RDHME buyer’s agreement
and the payment plan opted bycle respondent/allottee. Also, despite
repeated follow-ups by the complainant and the complainant having

performed its contractual obligations, the respondent/allottee

withheld to perform her anractual obligation. Therefore, the
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respondent/allottee is liable to|pay outstanding dues along with

delayed interest as per section 19 of the Act.

11. The respondent in the reply dated 19.10.2021 has prayed for

cancellation of the subject unit and refund of the entire amount received

by the complainant company i.e., Rs.23,75,561 /- till date inclusive of the

booking charges and taxes. It was further submitted in the reply that

e i ;_I
ife?_?'-a-_f‘,&‘*'

the possession of the unit

(5) The promoter may cance
for sale:

with the termg o
sufficient causes.

aggrieved by s el ¢

! Wﬂ tefial and without any

only in terms of the agreement

an for relief, if he is
' is not in accordance

13. In the present case, the buyer's agreement (agreement for sale) was
executed inter se parties on 05.04.2013 and as per clause 1.2 (i) read
with clause 13 of the said agreement, the complainant was entitled to
forfeit the earnest money along with other non-refundable amounts.

Also, as per clause 14 of the said agreement, the respondent allottee was

obligated to make all the payments in time as per the terms of schedule
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of payment. Clause 9, 14 and 15 of the buyer’s agreement are

reproduced as under:
“Clause 1.2. Sale Price for Sale of Unit

(i) Earnest Money
(i) Earnest Money
i. The Allottee understands and agrees that 15% of the Total
Consideration of the Unit shall be treated as Earnest Money

in the event of failure
hi§ Agreement in its
(30) days from

icg” with respect to the
fo or observe all the
i is Agreement and / or to pay
gthegpayments such as on
et ed by the Company

(i) No . uh : MM:&: 20, in case of

delay in making puymer‘t reserved herein by the Allottee, the
Company shall have the right to terminate the Agreement and
forfeit the Earnest M}ey alongwith the Non-Refundable

Amounts. However, the Company may in its sole discretion,
waive its right to terminate this Agreement, and enforce all the
outstanding payments and seek specific performance of this
Agreement..."
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14.

16.

Further, regulation no. 11 /RERA GGM Regulations 2018 titled as the
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority Gurugram (Forfeiture of
earnest money by the builder) Regulations, 2018, states that-

“5. AMOUNT OF EARNEST MONEY

Scenario prior to the Real Estate (. Régm‘arjans and Development) Act, 2016
was different. Frauds were carried out without any fear as there was no
law for the same but now, in vﬂz’ of the above facts and taking into
consideration the judgements of Hon'ble National Consumer Dfsputas
Redressal Commission and the H

the, ans:dernrtmn amount of the real
iding as the case may be in all cases where
the cancellation of the flat/tiny ; _ ade by the builder in a unilateral

agreement containing
shall be void andinat

. The authority obséryes that the respondefit-allottee made a total

payment of consideration of
Rs.1,35,08,356/- owledged by the
complainant/promo ccount dated 31.05.2019
It is interesting to note that'the.res .- dent-allottee has failed to pay a

single penny aﬁH WRE RA& of the respondent-
allottee and as p e espundent vide reply
dated 11.1 12023511:?11& evid nt a[ge respondent-allottee does
not intend to continue with the pr ]ect and it is a fit case for cancellation

of the subject unit.

Keeping in view the aforesaid legal provisions, the complainant is
allowed to cancel the subject unit by forfeiting the earnest money as per

buyer's agreement read with Regulation No.11 of 2018 of the Authority,
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which shall not exceed the 10% of the total consideration of the said

unit and shall return the balanc® amount to the respondent within 90

days from the date of this order.
H. Directions of the authority:

17. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the following

directions under section 37 of

Regulation N
the 10% of
the balance a

of this order.

18. ciamplaint Sf““dﬂ'ﬂc’RE RA
19. Blebe consignede i JGRAM

V+|-j;—”) CEAmA——1

(Vijay Kumar Goyal) (Dr. K.K. Khandelwal)
Member Chairman
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Dated: 18.02.2022

-
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